Information Regarding Subpoena Compliance Addresses
~ For Social Networking Sites

Social netwerking sites are not consistent vegarding the amount of information at their
sites regarding their subpoena compliance polcies, so some site have more information
then others.

- Facebook
Facebook accepts service at the following address:

Custodian of Recoxds, facebook, Inc.
¢/o Corporation Services Company
2730 Gateway OQaks Drive, Suite 100
Saeramento, California 95833

Disclosing Information

Parties to civil litigation may satisfy discovery requirements relating to their
Facebook accounts by producing and authenticating contents of their accounts and
by using Facebook’s "Download Your Information" tool, which is accessible
through the "Accovnt Settings” drop down menu.

If a user cannot access content because he or she disables or deleted his or her
acoount, Facebook will, to the extent possible, restore access to allow the user to
collect and produce the account’s content. Facebook preserves uger content only
in responge to a valid law enforcement request.

Faceboolk may provide basic subscriber information {not content) to a party in a
civil matter only where: 1) the requested information is indispensable to the case
and not within the party’s possession; and 2) you personally serve a valid
California or federal subpoena on Facebook. Out-of-state civil subpoenas must be
domesticated in California and personally served on Facebook’s registered agent

Partics seelking basic subscriber information as set forth above must specifically
identify the account by providing the email address, Facebook user ID (UID) and
vanity URL (if any) Names, birthdays, locations, and other information are
insufficient to identify a Facebook account. UIDs and/or vanity URLs may be
found in the uniform resource locator available in a browser displaying the
account in question. For example, in the URL
hitp://fwww.facebook.com/profile.php?id=12345678910, 12345678910 is the
UiD.

Facebook charges a mandatory, non-refimdable processing fee of $500.00 per
user account. Please enclose payment with your properly served subpoenas. A
custodian declaration will be included with the return of materials, if any.
Notarized declarations carry an additional $100.00 fee,
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May 10, 2011

Custodian of Records, Faceboolk, Inc.
o/o Corporation Services Company
2730 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100
Sacramento, Califomia 95833

Re:  Elin Wife vs. Eldrick Husband
Superior Court of Fulton County
Civil Action File No.: 2011-CV-123456

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pleese be advised that cur law firm represents the Defendant, Fldrick Iusband, in a
tawsuit filed in the Superior Court of Fulton County, In order to represent our client effectively,
it is necessary to examine certain records in your possession.

Enclosed. please find a Subpoena Duces Tecum/Subpoena for Deposition in the above-
referenced matter requiring a representative of Facebook.com to appear for a deposition and
bring the requested documents with them at the time and place indicated. Also enclosed is a
Notice of Taking Deposition on Non-Party Facebook, Inc., and a check in the amount of $35.00.

It may be possible for the representative of Facebook.com to provide copies of the
requested documents in lieu of appearance at the deposition. Eowever, please do not send the
documents without my prior consenf. Once you receive the subpoena and locate the requested
documents, please call us, and we will ask opposing counsel if she has any objection to your
producing the documents prior to the scheduled deposition date in Hen of the scheduled
deposition, Please direct all inquiries to my attention. If opposing counsel has no objection, you
may provide a copy of all responsive documents to opposing counsel and me prior to the date of
deposition. Should you elect to produce documents in lieu of your deposition, you must execuie
and return the Response Affidavit verifying that the documents are complete and accurate.
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Facebool, Inc.
May 10,2011
Page 2

Please call me if the production charges will exceed $35.00.

Sincerely,

Paralegal to Divorce Aftorney

Enclosure(s) As stated above

2-
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY

STATE OF GERORGIA
FAMILY DIVISION
Elin Wife, )]
)
Plamtiff, )
)y CIVIL ACTION
Vs, )
) FILE NO. 2011-CV-123456
Eldrick Husband, )
)
)
Defendant. )

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF NON-PARTY FACEBOOK.COM

TO: ELIN WIFE, Plaintiff
By and throngh her counsel of record:
A. Scratch Golfer, Esq.
Sandtrap & Fairway, 1.LC
One Overpriced Tower, Suite 100
555 Miulligan Road, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Please take notice that commencing at 10:00 a.m. on July 4, 2011, Deféndant, through his
counsel, will take the deposition vipon oral examination of a represontative of FACEBOOK, INC,,
pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 9-11-30. The deposition will be held before a person duly authorized by
law to administer oaths and take deposition at the offices of Sacramento Deposition Reporters, 350
University Avenue, Suite 270, Sacramento, California 95825, The &eposition will be taken for
trial and discovery purposes and any and all uses allowed by the Georgia Civil Practice Act.
Said deposition shall then b'e tramscribed by stenographic means. Defendant shall retain the

steriographer.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CORTIFY that T have this date served opposing counsel in the foregoing matter
" with a frue and carrect copy of NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF NON-PARTY

FACEBOQK, INC., by depositing a copy of same into the United States mail to Plaintiff’s counsel

of record as follows:
A. Scratch Golfer, Esq.
Sandtrap & Fairway, LLC
One Overpriced Tower, Suite 100
555 Mulligan Road, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30305
This day of May, 2011,
FAKENAME, PSEUDONYM & NONDEPLUME, P.C.
By:
Attorney for Defendant
Big Office Building
4321 Peachiree Road, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 555-1212 Office
(770) 555-1213 Facsimile
3.
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EXHIBIT “A”

“All documents and records related to an online account possibly appearing or identified in

yout records as user name “RichestNanmy@facebook.com”, or any other email address established

by Elin Wife for the period of time from January 1, 2008 to the present, created by Elin Wife on

www.facebook.com or any other internet site, chat room, blog, email account, or other online

account, including the following:

1.

Copies of all profiles, biographies, summaries, descriptions, established by Elin Wife,
Sccial Security Number , Date of Birth: at any time;

Copies of all messages and other communication made to or received by Elin Wife, Social
Security Number , Date of Birth: using the www.facebook.com
or any other internet website operated by FACEBOOK, INC.;

Copies of documents regarding all forms of payment made by Elin Wife, Social Security
Number , Date of Birth: "~ for use of the www.facebook.com or
any other internct web site operated by FACEBOOK, INC.;

Copies of documents or tangible items showing the dates of Elin Wife’s, Social Security
Number , Date of Birth: access to and use of the
www.facebook.com or any other internet web site operated by FACEBOOX, INC.;

Copies of documenis showing all www.facebook.com members or other persons
accessing the www.facebook.com or any other internet web site operated by
FACEBOOK.INC., who have initiated communication with Elin Wife, Social Security
Numbex _, Date of Birth: or with whom Elin Wife has initiated
commumication,

Copies of documents showing the content of all communication, including emails, instant
messages and text messages made by or to Elin Wife, Social Security Number
, Date of Biith: using the www.facechook.com or any other
internet web site operated by FACEBOOK, INC.; and

Copies of all questionnaires, profiles or other on line documents completed by Elin Wife,
Social Security Number _, Date of Birth: in order to access ox
usge the www.facebook.com or any other internet web site opetated by FACEBOOK,, INC.

e
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
FAMILY DIVISION
Elin Wife, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION
Vs. )
)  FILENO. 2011-CV-123456
Eldrick Busband, )
)
)
Defendant. }

RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PARTY

FROM: FACEBOOK, INC.

COMES NOW, , and responds fo Defendant’s Notice
of Taking Deposition of Non-Party and Subpoena served pursuant to Section 45 of the Civil
Practice Act as follows:

Please indicate the appropriate response below:

( Y - Copies of the requested materials have been aftached.
{ ) The materials requested will be produced at the designated address.
{ ) The materials requested do not exist.

AFFIDAVIT

Personally came before me, the undersigned officer, duly authorized to administer oaths,

who, upon being duly sworn, states that (s)he is the

custodian of these records and that the copies attached hereto are true and correct and that there are
pages that have been attached and constitute the entire file materials requested.

This day of . 2011,

Sworn 1o and subseribed before me this
day of , 2011,

Notary Public
My commission expires:
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MySpace

Subpoenas may be served at the following address:

Custodian of Records for MySpace.com
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067

MySpace will only accept subpoenas from out of state civil litigants if they have
propexly domesticated through a California cowt.

#+ The representative answering the MySpace information number, 888-300-1311
in April 2011 reported that civil subpoenas could be faxed to; (310) 356-3485, or
emailed to: civilcare@support.myspace.com. This information is un-tested and
un-corroborated,

Please note that MySpace requires specific information in order to comply with
your legal request. Providing only the user’s first and last names or dates of birth
is not sufficient to identify the user’s profile. MySpace requires that you provide
the user’s upique friend ID number or wrl, The friend ID number is located in the
url line. For example, within the wl

htip:/www. myspace.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=user.viewProfile&fiiendID=622
1&Mytoken=20050518161358, the friend ID is 6221.

Linkedin
Livikedn accepts service at the following address:

LinkedIn Corporation
ATTN: Legal Department
2029 Stierlin Court
Mountain View, CA 94043

LinkedIn Privacy Policy re; Compliance With Legal Process:

It is possible that we may need to disclose personal information, profile
information and/or information about your activities as a LinkedIn User when
required by subpoena or other legal process, or if LinkedIn has a good faith belief
that disclosure is necessary to (a) investigate, prevent or take action regarding
suspected or actual illegal activities or to assist government enforcement agencies;
(b) to enforce the User Agreement, to investigate and defend ourselves against
any third party claims or allegations, or to protect the security or integrity of our
site; and/or (c) to excrcise or protect the rights, property or personal safety of
Linkedn, our Users, employees, or others.

LinkedIn Privacy Policy, paragraph 2.K.
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Twitter
Twitter directs subpoenas from non-law enforcement agencies to: -

Twitter, Ine.

¢/o Trust and Safety

795 Folsom Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94107

Twitter, Inc.’s help center states that Twitter, Ine. is located in San Francisco,
California and will only respond in compliance with U.S. law to valid legal
process. By emphasizing their location, attorneys should go through the process
of domesticating their subpoenas in California. Twitter's site also provides that
Twitter accepts legal process from law enforcement agencies delivered by mail or
fax, but that acceptance of legal process by these means is for convenience only
and does not waive any objections, including the lack of jurisdiction or proper
service, Your request should include the URL of the Twitter profile in question
(eg., hittp://twitter.com/safety or @safety), and details about what specific
information is requested.

Twitter conducts most correspondence via email, so PLEASE INCLUDE A
VALID EMATT, ADDRESS so Twitter may contact you. To contact Twitter,
email: lawenforcement@ twitter.com, You can fax Twitter, attention Trust &
Safety, at 1-415-222-9958 :

Twitter’s website emphasizes law enforcement rather than civil subpoenas, and
provides: '

Only email from law enforcement domains will be aecepted. All others will

" be disregarded.

Youlube
You can contact YouTube at the address below:
You'Tuhe, LLC
Custodian of Records
901 Cherry Ave.
San Bruno, CA 94060

Phone: (650) 253-0000
Fax: (650)253-0001

Note that YouTube is a subsidiary of Google, Inc.
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(Google

You can direct a subpoena c}omcsticated in California to:

Google, Inc.

Custodian of Records

1600 Amphitheater Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043

Phone: (650) 253-0000
Fax: (650)253-0001

Note same contact numbers as YouTube because Google is the parent company of
YouTube.

AQOL

Though AOL is not, sivictly speaking, a social networlding site, many infernet
users during AOL’s glory years may siill maintain AOL email accounts. The
following information about service of a subpoena upon AOL was found at
AQL’s website:

AOL, its records, and its Custodian of Records are located in Loudoun County,
Virginia. AOL 's headquarters are in the State of New York. AOL accepts
subpoenas that are propetly issued pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45
and applicable state laws.

For all properly issued subpoenas for account holder information or information
sufficient to identify an account holder, service should be made upon AOL’s
registered agent:

Corporation Service Company
11 South 12ih Street

Post Office Box 1463
Richmond , Virginia 23218

Upon receipt of a valid subpoena, it is AOL 's policy to promptly send notification
to the account holder whose information is sought. In order fo provide an account
holder time to respond to the subpoena, AOL will not produce the subpoenaed
account holder information until ten business days after the account holder has
been notified by AOL.

AOT will issue invoices for the costs associated with subpoena compliance. AOL
charges $125.00 per hour for research and administrative costs, $14.00 for
overnight mail, and 25 cents per copy. AOL will invoice the subpoenaing party
prior to production, and payment must be made prior to the production of the
subpoenaed information.
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The subpoenas on the following pages, excerpted from United States District Court
documents, filed electronically, were issued in a non-domestic relations civil case in the
Sony Computer Entertainment’s anti-pivacy Play Station 3 lawsuit against hacker GeoHot
(George Hotz). The litigation was reported to have settled in April, 2011.

The subpoenas are provided for their examples of document request language and
terminology (Note that these subpoenas were seeking to identify all visitors to the
Defendani’s blog and website.)

Source: hitp://www.wired.com/images blogs/threatlevel/2011/03/speroruling.pdf
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Cased:11-cv-00167-51 DocumeniB88-1  Filed03/01/11 Page8 of 31

AO BEB (Rev. 01/0%) Subpeena to Produge Documents, Information, or Objects or fo Permit Inspection of Premises

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the

Nosthern District of California

Sony Computer Entertalnment America 1.LG

Pleintif :
V. Civil Action No. G-~11-00167 8l

and Doss 1 through 100 {If the action is pending in another district, siste whers:

)
)
‘ }
Gearge Hotz; Hector Martin Cantero; Sven Peter; )
- )

Defendant )

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR OBIECTS
OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES

To: Twitter, Inc., 795 Folsom Strest, Sults 600, San Francisco, CA 84017

E(Producriﬂn: YOU ARE COMMANDED to produce af the time, date, and place set forth below the following
documents, electronically stored information, or objects, and permit their inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of the
meterial: See Attachment A :

Place: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton £LP Date and Time:
Two Embarcadere Center, 8th Floor .
San Franclsco, CA 94111 03/116/2011 10:00

(3 Inspection gf Premises: YOU ARE COMMANDED fo permit entry onto the designated premises, land, or
ofher property possessed or controlled by yon af the time, date, and location set forth below, so that the requesting party
may inspect, measure, survey, photograph, test, or samplaethe properly or any designated object or operation on it.

Place: Date and Time:

The provisions of Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c), relating to your protection as a person subject to a subpoena, and Rule
45 (¢} and (&), relating to your duty to respond to this subpoena and the potential consequences of not deing so, are
attached.

Data:

CLERK OF COURT
OR

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk . Avtorney’s signafure

The name, address, e-mail, and telephone number of the attorney representing (rame of party)

Sony Compuler Entertainment Americs LLG , who jssues or recuests this subpoena, are;

Holly Gaudreay, Esq., Kiipatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP, Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor, San Francisco,
California 94111; E-mall hgaudreau@ldipatricikiownsend.com; Telephone: 415-578-0200
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AOEBE (Rev. 01/09) Subpeenn to Produce Documents, Information, or Objects or ta Permit Inspection of Premises (Page 2)

Civil Action No., C-11-00187 81

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section shonld 1ot be filed with the conit nnless required by Fed. B. Civ. P. 45.)

This subpoena for (name of individuel and title, if any)

was received by me on (daie)

(1 X personally served the subpoena on the individual at'(place)

on (date) ; or

(3 ¥ left the subpoena at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with firame)

, & person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

73 1served the subposna to frame of individual) , who i3

designated by !aw to aceept service of proceés on behalf of ftame of organization)

on (date) ; or

3 Irsturned the subpoena unexecuted because ;or

1 other (specifiy:

Unless the subpoena was issued on behalf of the United States, or one of its officers or agents, I have also
tendered o the witness fees for one day's attendance, and the mileage allowed by law, in the amowt of

$

My fees ave § for fravel and § for sexvices, for a total of § 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Datet

Server's sighaiure

Printed nime and iitle

Server’s tddress

Additional information regarding attempted service, elet |
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AD B8B (Rev. 04/09) Subpoena to Froduce Documents, Information, or Objects ar to Permit Inspection of Premises (Page 3)

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 (¢}, (d), and {¢) (Effective 12/1/07)

_ (€) Protecting 2 Person Subject 10 & Subpoena.

(1) Avoiding Undue Burdew or Expense; Swuuctions, Apatty or
attomney responsible for fasuing and serving a subpoena must take
reasonahle steps to avoid imposing undue burden or expense on a
person subject to the subpoena, The issuing court must enforee this
duty and imposs an appropriate sanction — which may include lost
earnings and reascnable aitoyney’s fees — on a party or gitorney
who fails to comply.

(2) Command to Produce Materials or Perinfl Inspection.

(A) Appearance Not Requived. A person gommanded to produce
documents, sleoironically stored information, or tangible things, oF
to permit the inspection of premises, need not appear in person st the
place of production or inspection unless 2lso commanded to rppesr
for a deposition, hearing, vr trial.

(B} Objections. A person cemmanded to preduce documeris or
tangible things or to permit inspection may serve on the party or
attorney designated in the subpoena & wiitten chy ection o
inspecting, copying, testing or sarnpling any or ail of the meterials ar
in inspecting the premises —orio producing electronleally stored
information in the form or forms raquested. The objection nwst be
served before 1he sarlier ofthe tme specified for compliance or 14
days afier the subpoena is served. If an cbjection is made, the
fotlowing rules apply:

(i) At any time, on notice to the sommeanded person, the serving
party may mave the issuing court for an order compelling praduction
or inspection. ’

i) These acts may be required only as directed in the arder, and
the order must protect a person who Is neither a perty nor a party’s
afficer from significant expense resulting from compliance.

(3) Ouashing or Madifying a Subpoeta,

(A) When Required. On timely motion, the issuing court must
quesh or modify a subpeena that: ‘

(i) fails to allow a reasonable time fo comply;

(i) roquires a person wh i neither a party ner e pacty’s officer
io travel mote than 100 miles from where that person resides, is
employed, or regularly transects business in parson — excepl that,
subjest 1o Rute 45 (c)(3)(B)(ii), the person may bo commanded fo
attend & trial by traveling from any such place within the state where
the trial is held;

(i) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected matter, if
no exception or watver applies; or

(iv) subjects a person to undue burdsn,

(B} When Permitted. To protect & persan subject to or affected by
a subpoena, the issuing court may, on meotion, quash or modify the
sulpoena if it requires:

() discloging a trade secret or oiher confidential researoh,
development, or commercial information;

(i) disclosing an unretained expert’s apinion or information that
does not desctlbe specific ocourrenves in dispute end results from
{he prpert's study that wes net requested by a party; or

{iii) a person who is neither a parly nor a party’s officer fo incur
substanial expenss to travel more than 100 miles to attend trial.

(C) Specifing Conditlons as an A Hernative. In the circumstances
described in Rule 45(c)(3)(B), the coust may, instead of quashing or
modifying a subpoena, order appesrance or produciion under
specified condilions if the serving party:

(1) shows a substantiz] need for the testimony or material that
cannot be otherwise met without undue hardship; and

(i1} ensures that the subpoenaed person will be reasonably
compensatad.

(<) Duiics In Responding to a Subpoena.

(1) Producing Documents or Blectronically Stored Information.
These procedures apply fo producing documents or electronically
stored information;

(A) Decumenis. A personresponding to a subpoena fo produce
documents must produce them as they are kept in the ardinary
course of busTness or must organize and label them to correspond to
the categories in the demand,

(B) Form for Producing Rlecironically Stored Information Not
Spectfied, If a subpoena does not specify & form for producing
electronically stored information, the person responding must
produce it in & form or forms in which it is ordinarily maiitained or
in a reasenably usable foxm oy forms,

(C) Electronically Stoved Information Produced in Only One
Form. The person responding need not produce the samea
electronically stored information in more than one form.

(D) Inaccessible Electronically Stored Information, The person
responding need not provide discovery of electronically stored
information from sources that the person identifies as not reasonably
accessible becauss of undue burden or cost. On motion to compel
dizcovery or for a profective order, the person responding must show
ihat the informatfon js not reasonably accessible because of undue
burden or cogt, I that showing is made, the court may nonetheless
arder discovery from such sources if the requesting party shows
good cause, considering the limitations of Rule 26()(2)(C). The
court may specify conditions for the discovery.

(2} Clainting Privilege ov Protectloit.

(A) Information Withheld, A person withholding subpoenard
information under a claim that it is privileged or subject to
protection as trial-preparation material must:

(1) expressly make the claim; and

(1) describe the nature of the withheld dooumerts,
communicetions, of tangible things in a mammer that, without
revealing informaifon fnelf privileged or protected, will enable the
parties to assess the claim,

(B) Fnformation Produced, If information produced in response to
subpoena is subject to a claim of privilege or of protection aa triph
preparation material, the person making the claim may notify any
party that received the information of the claim and the basis for it.
Afier being notified, a party must promptly return, sequester, or
dostroy the speoified information and any copies it has; must not use
or disclose the information until the claim i resolved; must take
reasonable steps to retiisve the informetion if the party disclosed it
befora being notified; and mzy promptly present the information to
the court under seal far a determination of the claim. The person
who produced the information must preserve the information until
the claim is resolved.

(¢) Contempt. The ispuing court may hold in contermpt a person
who, having been sexved, fails without adequete sxouss {0 obey the
subpoena, A nonparty’s fallure to obey must be excused ifthe
subpoena purports (o require the nonparty to attend or praduce st a
place outside the limits of Rule 45{c)(3)(A)(D.
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ATTACHMENT A
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Twitter, Inc. Is directed to furnish all documents, including electronically
stored Information, in its possession, custody or control.

2. As to any portion of any request that refers 1o documents that Twitter, Inc.
is éware of which were at cne time within its possession, custody or control, hut which
are not now within or subject to its possession, custody or control, Twitter, Inc. Is
directed to identify such docurments in a manner sufficient to deséribe such documents
for the purpose of preparing and serving a proper subpoena duces tecum and fo give
"the name, telephona number, and address of the persan !és’t known by Twitter, Inc. 1o
have been in possession, custody or controt of such documents.

3. If any document requested by this subpoena has been destroyed, set forth
the contents of the document, the date of its destruction, and the name of the person

who authorized its destruction.
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DOCUMENT REQUESTS

1. All information and documents related to the use of your service(s) to
register, create, maintain and/or u-sle the Twitter account associated wifh Twitter
Username “geohat”, formerly located at <hfipi/fiwitter.com/geohot>.

2. Documents reproducing all content — including but not fimited to all
“Tweets” — posted and/or published by the Twitter account identified in Request No. 1

-above from January 1, 2009 until the present, including but not limited to all content
posted and/or pﬁblished at <hitp://twitter.com/geohot> from January 1, 2008 until the
present.

3. Documents sufficient to identify alt names, addresses, and telephone
numbers associated with the Twitter account idenfified in Request Ne. 1 abhove.

4. Documents repraducing all server logs, 1P address logs, account
information, account access records, and application or registration forms related to the
Twitter account identified in Request No. 1 above.

b. Documents reproducing all e-mails, correspondence, or other material
batween you and the owner or user of the Twitter account identified in Request No. 1
above. _ |

B. All documents retated to any service that you ha‘xfe provided to the owner
or user of the Twitter account identified In Request No. 1 above at any time, whether

physically or electronically stored,

63137276 v2
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AQ 83B (Rov. 01/02) Bubpoena lo Produce Dacuments, Informetion, or Objects or o Permit Inspection of Premises

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Northern District of California

Sony Computer Entertalnment Amerlea LLC }
Plaintiff’ )
V. ) Civil Action No. C-11-00167 Sl
Gaorge Helz; Hector Martin Cantero; Sven Peter; )
and Does 1 through 100 ) (If the action Is pending in another district, state where:
.l?ejéndani )

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR OBJECTS
OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES

To: Google, Inc., Altn; Google Legal Suppert, 1600 Amphithealre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 84043

tﬁProduciz’on: YOU ARE COMMANDED to produce at the time, date, and place set forth below the following
documents, electronically stored information, or objects, and permit their inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of the
material: See Attachment A :

Place: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockion LLP Date and Time:
Two Embarcadsro Genter, 8th Floor 4 10
San Franclsoo, CA 94111 0371612011 10:00

T) fuspection of Premises: YOU ARE COMMANDED to permit entry onto the desipnated premises, land, or
other property possessed or controlled by you at the time, dafe, and location set forth below, so that the requesting party
may inspect, measure, survey, photograph, test, or sample the property or any designated object or operation on it.

Placa: ‘ _ Date and Time:

The provisions of Fed. R, Civ. P. 45(c), relating to your protection as a person subject to a subpoena, and Rule
45 (d) and (@), relating to your duty to respond to this subpocena and the potential consequences of not doing so, are
attached. : ' '

Date:

CLERK OF COURT
ORrR

Signature af Cleifor Depuly Clerk Attornney's signaiure

The name, address, e-mail, and telephone number of the attorney Yepresenting (name of party)

Sony Computar Entertainmeant America LLG , who issues or requests this subpoena, are:

Holly Gaudreau, Esq., Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP, Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor, San Francisco,
Californta 84111 E-mall: hgaudreau@kilpaticktownsend.com; Telephone: 415-576-0200 :
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AOBEB (Rev. 01/09) Snbpoena fo Produce Dacuments, Information, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of Premises (Page 2)

Civil Action No, G-11-00167 SI

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed, R, Civ. P, 45)

This subpoena for fame of individual and titfe, if any)

was raceived by me on (dufs)

[J 1 personelly served the subpoena on the individual at (place)

'on {date)  OF

(1 1left the subpoena at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (rame)

, a.person of suitable age and diseretion who resides there,

01 (date) . , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

't I served the subpoena to (hame of individual) , who iz

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (reme of erganization)

on (date) 5 OF

73 I returned the subpoena unexecuted becanse

7 other fpecif):

Unless the subpoena was issued on behaif of the United States, or ons of its officers or agents, T have also
tendered to the witness fees for one day’s attendance, and the mileage allowed by 1aw, in the amount of

$

My fees are § for fravel and § for services, for a total of § 0.00

1 declare under penalty of pexjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server's signature

Printed name and liffe

Server's address

Additional information regarding aiterapted service, efo:
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AOQ 8RB (Rev. 01/09} Subpoeena fo Produce Documents, tnformation, or Objeets or to Permit Inspection of Premises (Page 3}

Tederal Rule of Civll Procedure 45 (c), (d), and (e) (Effective 12/1/07)

(¢} Proteciing n Person Subject fo a Subpoena. ] _

(1) Avoiding Undue Burden or Expense; Sanctions. A parly or
attorney respensible for issuing and serving e aubpeena must {ake
reasonzhle steps to avoid imposing undus burden or expense on a
person subject to the subpoena. The issuing court must endoree this
duty and {rapose an appropriste sanotion - which may include lost
eamings and ressonable attorney's fees — on a parly or atiomey
who fails fo comply.

(2) Cosmand to Prodnee Blaterials or Permit Inspection,

(A) Appearance Not Required. A persun: commanded to produce
dosements, electranically stored informetion, or tangihle things, or
to permit the inspection of premises, need not appear in person at the
place of praduction ar inspection unless also commanded to appear
for a deposition, hearing, or trial.

(B) Objections. A person commended to produce documents or
tangible things or to permit inspection may serve on the party or
atiorney designated in the subpoena a wrltten objzctionto
insperting, copying, testing or sempling any or all of the materials o
ta inspecting the premiaes - or fo producing electropically stored
infoymation in the form or forma requestsd. The objection must be
served befara the earlier of the time specified for spmpliance or 14
days afier the subpoena is served. Ifan objection i3 made, the
following rules apply:

(i) At any tlme, on notice to the commanded person, the serving
party may movs the issuing court for an order compelling production
or ingpection.

(i) These acts may be required only as directed in the order, and
the preer must protect & person who 1 nelther 2 party nor a parly’s
offtoer from significant expense resulting from compliance.

(3) Quashing or Modlfying a Subpoena, :

(A) When Required. On timely moilon, the issuing court must
quash or medify a subpoena that: '

(3 falls o allow a reasonabls time fo comply;

(iiiy requires a person who is neither a party nora party’s officer
to travel more then 100 miles from where that person rosides, is
employed, or regularly transacts business in person — exeept that,
subject to Rule 45(e)(3)(B)(1if), the person mey be commanded to
atlend a tiial by traveling fiom any such place within the state where
the trial is held;

{{it) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected matter, if
nn exception or waiver appliss; or

{iv) subjeots a person to wndus burden.

(B) When Permitted. To protect & person subject to o affected by
a subpoena, the lssuing cowt may, on metion, quash or modify the
subpoena If it raquires:

(3} disclosing a trade secret oy other confideniial research,
development, or eommercial informetion;

{li) disclusing an unretpined expert’s opinicn or information that
does not describe specific occurrences in dispute and xesnlts from
ths expert’s study that was not requested by a party; o

(3} a person whe is nejther a parly nor a party’s officer to incur
substantial expense 1o trayel more than 100 miles to attend trial,

(C) Specifiing Conditions as an dlternative. I the eircumstances
deseribed in Rule 45(6)(3)(B), the conrt may, stead of quashing or
madifying a subpeena, order appearanca cr production under
specified conditions if the serving party:

(1) shows a substantial need for the testimeny or material that
canniot be ptherwise met without undue hardship; and

(1) ensures that the subpoenaed person will be reesonably
compensated.

(d) Duties in Responding to a Subpoena.

(1) Producing Documenis or Electronieally Stoved Difermalion,
These provedures apply to producing documents or electronically
stored mformation:

(A) Documents. A person responding to a subpoena fo praduce
documents must produce them as they are kept in the ordinary
course of business or must organize and lebel them to correspond to
the categories in {he demand.

(B) Forim for Producing Electronically Stored Information Not
Specified, ¥ a subpoena does not specify a form for producing
electronically stored information, the person responding must
produce it in a form or formas in which it is ardinarily meinteined or
in a reasonably vsable form or forms,

(C) Elecironically Stored Information Produced in Only One
Form. The person responding necd not produce the same
electronically siored information in more than one form.

(D) Inaccessible Electronically Stored Information. The person
respanding need not provide diseovery of electronically stored
Information From sources that the person identifies as not reasonably
acoessible beoause of undue burden or cost. On motion to compel
discovery or for B protective order, the person responding must show
that the information is not reasonably accessible because of undue
turden or cost, IF that showing is made, the court meay nonetheless
order discovery from such sources if the requesting party shows
good cause, considering the limitations of Rule 26(b}2}(C). The
court may specify conditions for the discovery.

(2) Cluiming Privilege ov Proteciion.

(&) Iyformation Withheld, A person withholding subpoenaed
information under & claim that it Is privileged or subject to
protection as trial-preparation matesial must:

() expressly male the claim; and

(i} describe the nature of the withheld documents,
communications, or tangible things in a manner that, withou
reveniing infurmation itself privileged or protected, will enable the
parties to assess the claim.

(B) Information Produced. If information produced in response to a
subpaena {s subject tn a claim of privilege ox of protection as trial-
preparation material, the person making the claim may noiify any
party that received the information of the elaim and the basis for it
Afer being notified, a party must promptly refurn, sequester, or
destroy the speeified information and any copjes it has; must not use
or diselose the information until the claim is resolved; must tale
reasonable steps to retrieve the nformetion if the party disclosed It
before being notified; and may promptly present the information to
the court under seal for a determinaiion of the clalm, The person
wha produced the information must preserve the information until
the claim iz resolved.

{¢) Contempt. The issuing court may hold in contempt a person
who, having been served, fails without adequate excuse to obey the
subpoets, A nonparty*s filure to abey nwsk be excused if the
subpoena purports to require the nonpaxty to attend or produce at 2
place outside the Timits of Rule 45(c)(3}(A)GD.
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ATTACHMENT A

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Gaogle, [ne. is directed to furnish all dacuments, including electronically
stored information, in its possession, custody or control.

2. As 1o any portion of any request that refers fo documents that Google, Inc.
is aware of which were at one time within its possession, custody or control, but which
are not now within or subject to its possession, custody or control, Google, Inc. is
directed to identify such docurnents in a manner sufficient to describe such documents
for the purpose of preparing and serving a proper subpoena duces tecum and to give
the name, telephone number, and address of the person last known by Google, Ine. o
have been iﬁ posseésion, custody or contro! of such documents.

3. If any document requested by this subpoena has been destroyed, set forth
the contents of the document, the date of its destruction, and the name of the person

who authorized its destruction.
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DOCUMENT REQUESTS

1. All information and documents related to the use of your service(s) to host

the content associated with and/or comprising the <www.geohotpsS.bloéspot.cdm>
website ahd any related subdomains.

| 2. Décuments and electronic data reproducing all content, including but not

limited fo text, images, comment text, and/or files, posted to or associated with the

<www.geohotps3.blogspot.cony> website and any related subdomains, from January 1,

2009 to the present.

3. Documents sufficient to identify all names; addresses, and telephone
numbers associated with the account assoclated with the
<www.geohotps3d.blogspot.com>.

4.. Documents reproducing all server logs, IP address logs, account
information, accéunt access records, and application or registration forms related to the
account identified in Request No. 3 above.

5. All documents related to any service that you have provided fo the
owner(s) or user(s) of the account identified in Request No. 3 above at any time,
whether physically or electronically stored.

6. Documents reproducing all e-mails, correspondence, or ottier material
between you and any person related to the <www.geohotps3.blogspot.com> website

and any rela;ted subdomains at any time.

63137261 v2
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AO 88B (Rev. 01/05) Subpoena to Produce Documens, Information, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of Premises

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Northern District of California

Sony Computer Entertainment Amerea LLC

Plaistiff
V. Civil Action No. C-11-00167 Sl

and Dees 1 through 100 (Tf the action is pending in another distyict, state where:

)
)
)
George Holz; Hector Martin Gantaro; Sven Peter; )
}

Defendant )

SUBPOENA TG PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION, OR OBJECTS
OR YO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES

To: YouTube LLG, $01 Cherry Avenue, San Bruno, CA 84066

E’Pmducz’z‘on: YOU ART. COMMANDED io produce at the time, date, and place set forth below fhe following
documents, electronically stored information, or ohjects, and permit their inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of the
material: See Attachment A

Place: Kfipatrick Townsend & Stocktan LLP Date and Time:
Two Embarcadero Centear, 8th Floor ' .
&an Francisco, CA 84111 03“6]2011 10:00

1 Inspection of Premises: YOU ART COMMANDED to permit eniry onto the designated premises, land, or
other property possessed or confrolled by you et the time, date, and location set forth below, so that the requesting party
may inspect, measure, survey, photograph, test, or sample the property or any designated object or operation on it.

Place: Date and Time:

The provisions af Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c), relating to your protection as a person subject to a subpoena, and Rule
45 (d) and (¢), relating to your duty to respond to this subpoena and the potential consequences of not doing so, are
attached.

Date:

CLERK OF COURT -
OR

Signature of Clerk or Depuiy Clerk Attorney’s sipnaire

The name, addiess, e-mail, and telephons number of the atiorney representing (name of party)

Sony Computer Entertainment America LLC » who Issues or rerquests this subpoena, are: .

Holly Gaudreau, Esq., Kilpatiick Townsend & Stockion LLF, Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor, San Francisco,
California 84111; E-mail; hgaudreau@ldipatricktownsend.com; Telephone: 415-576-0200
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ADEEB (Rev. 01/0%)Subpoena to Preduse Documents, Information, or Objects o¥ to Permit Inspeetinn of Premises (Page 2)

Civil Action No. C-11-00167 S|

PROOF OF SERVICE
(This section should not be filed with the court unless reguived by Fed. R, Civ. P. 45.)

This subpoena for (uame of individual and title, {f any)

was received by me on (dare)

I3 1 personally served the subpoena on the individual at (place}

o0 (date) s or

£ 1 Jeft the subpoena at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with fname)

, & person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,

o1 (datz) ‘ , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

(3 I served the subpoena to (rame of individual) . ,whois

designated by law to aceept service of process on behalf of (rame of organization)

on {date) Lor

(5 1 returned the subpoena unexecuted because ;or

(1 other (specif:

Unless the subpoena wes issued on belalf of the United States, or one of ifs officers or agents, I have also
tendered to the witness fees for one day’s attendance, and the mileage allowed by law, in the amount of

b

My fees are § for travel and $ for services, for a total of § 0.00

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true.

Date:

Server's signafure

Printed name and title

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:
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AD B8R {Rev. 01/09) Subpoena fo Produse Doouments, Information, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of Premises (Page 3}

Tederal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 (c), (d), and (e} (Effective 12/1/07)

{c) Protecting a Person Subject to a Subpoena.

(Y Hvieidivg Undue Burden or Expense; Sairctons. A party or
gitorney responsible for lssulng and serving a subpoena must teke
reasanable staps to gvold imposing undues burden or expense on a
person subject {o ihe subpoena. The issuing court must enforce this

. duty and impose an appropriate sanction —- which may include lost

earnings and ressonable attorney’s fees — on a party or attorney

who fails to comply.

(2) Commani to Praduce Materials o Permit Inspection.

(A) Appearance Not Required, A person commended fo produce
doguments, elecironically stored information, or tangible things, or
{o permit the inspeution of premlses, need nat appear in person et the
place of produetion or inspection unlzss also commended t appear
for a deposition, hearing, or trial, ‘

{(B) Objections. A person commanded o produce dosuments or
teopible things or to permit inspection mey serve on the party or
eltorney designated in the subpoena a written objection to
inspecting, cupylng, testing or sampling any or all of the materials or
to jnspseting the premises — or to producing electronically stored
Information in the form or forma requestsd, The objertion muat be
served before the earlier of the time specified for compliance or 14
days after the subpoena ls sesved. I an objection Is made, the
follow!ng rules apply:

() A anry time, on notlos to the commanded person, the serving
party may move the issuing eourt for an order compelling production
or ngpection.

(i) These gefs may be required only es divected in the order, and
the ordar must protect a pesson who is neither i parly ner o pacty’s
officer from significant expense resuliing from compliance.

(%) Guashing ov Modifying n Subyposna.

(A) Fhen Required, On timely motlon, the Issuing court must
quash or modify a subpoens that:

(i) fai’s to aliow a reasonable time to comply;

(1) requires a person who s neither & party nox a party”s officer
10 frave] mors than 100 miles from where that person resides, is
employed, oy vegulaily transeets business in person — except that,
subjeat to Rule 43(c)(3)(B)(jii), the person may be commanded to
attend a trial by traveling frem eny such place within the state where
the trial ia held;

(i) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected metter, if
no exception or waiver applies; or :

{iv) stljecis a person to undve burden.

(B) Pthen Permittad. To protect a persen subjsct to or affected by
& aubpoena, the issuing court may, oz motion, quash or modiy the
subpoena if it requires:

(i) discloaing a trade seoret or other confidental research,
development, or commiercial information; .

(1B disclosing an unretained expert’s opinlon or Information that
does not deseribe specific cocurrences in dispute end results from
the expert's study that was not requested by aparty; or

(tif) a person who is neither a party ner a party's officer to incur
substantiz expense to travel more than 100 miles to attend irial.

(C) Specifiing Conditions as an Alternative, In the ciroumsiances
deseribed in Rule 45(c) (3)(B), the court may, instead of quashing or
modifying a subpoena, order appearencs or production under
specified conditions if the serving party:

(i) shows 2 substantial need for the testimony or material that
zannot be ctherwise met without undue hardship; and

(i1) ensures ihat the subpoenaed persoxn will ba reasonably
cornpensated.

(d) Duties in Responding to a Subpoens.

(1) Producing Documenis or Electronicelly Stoved fufarmution.
These procedures apply to producing documents or elecitenically
stored information:

(A Documents. A person responding to a snbpoena to produce
documents must produce them ajs they ars kept in the ordinary
course of business or must arganize and label them to correspond to
ihe categories in the demand.

(B) Form for Producing Electronically Stored Information Not

_ Specified, If a subpoena does not specify a form for produsing

elecironically stored information, the person responding must
produce it in a form or forms in which it is ordinarily maintained or
in a reaspnably usable form or forms. -

(C) Electronically Stored Information Produced in Only One
Form, The person responding need not produce the same
electronically stored information in mors than one form,

(D) Inuccessible Electronivally Stored Information. The perzon
sesponding need not provide discovery of electronically stored
information from sources that the person Identifies as not reasonably
accessible beeause of undue burden or cost. On motion to compel
discovery ar for a protective order, the pessont responding must show
that the information is not reasonably accessible beeansze of undue
burden or cost. IT that showing is made, the court may nonethelesy
order diseovery from such sources if the requesting party shows
gaod cause, considering the fimitations of Rule 26(b)(2)(C). The
court may specify conditions for the discovery.

(2) Claiming Privilege or Protection,

{A) Jiformation Withheld, A person withholding subpoenacd
information under a clalm that it is privileged or subject fo
protection ag trial-preparation material must:

(1) expressly make the claim; and

{ii) describe the nature of the withheld docurnents,
communieations, or tangible things in a manner that, without
reveseling informetion itself privileged or protected, will enable the
partics to agsess the claim,

(B) Information Produced. I informstion procduced in response toa
subpoena is subject to a olaim of privilege ar of protection as trial-
prepavatfon material, the person making the claim may notify sny
party that recejved the information of the claim and the basis for it.
After being notified, a party must promptly return, sequesier, or
destroy the specified information and eny copies it has; must not nge
or dizejose the information until the claim is resolved; must take
rensonablo steps to retrieve the information if the party disclosed it
befors being notifted; and may promptly present the information 1o
the court under seal for 4 determination of the claim. The person
wiho produced the information must preserve the informetion until
the claim s resolved.

(¢} Contempt. The issuing court may hold in contempt a person
whe, having been served, fiils without adequate excuse to abey the
subpoena, A norparky’s failure to obey must be excused ifthe
subpoena purporis {o require the nonparty o attend or produce ata
place outside the Hmits of Rule 45(c){(3)(A)(i)-
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ATTACHMENT A
INSTRUCTIONS

1. YouTube, LLC is directed to furnish all documents, including electronically
stored infarmation, in its possession, custody or control,

2. As to any portion of any request that refers to documents that YouTube,
LLC is aware of which were at one time within its posseséion, dustody or control, but
which are not now within or subject to its possession, custody or control, YouTube, LLC
s directed to identify such documents in a manner sufficient to describe such
documents for the purpose of preparing and serving a proper subpoena duces tecum
and fo give the name, telephone number, and address of the person last known by
YouTube, LLC o have bean in possession, custody or control of such documents.

3. If any document requested by this sub'poer}a has been destroyed, set forth
the contents of the document, the date of its destruction, and the name of the person

who authorized its destruction.
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DOCUMENT REGQUESTS

1. All mforma’uon and documents related to the use of your service(s) to host
the content associated with and!or comprising the video titled “Jailbroken P33 3.55 with
Homebrew”, posted by user “gechot” and located at
<http:/iwww.youtube.com/watch?v=UKLSXsCKDkg>.

2. Documents sufficient to identify all names, addresses, and telephone
numbers associated with the “gechot” account(s).

3. Information and documents sufficient to identify how many users currently
have access to the “private” video identified in Request No. 1 above, or have had
access o the “private” video identified in Request No. 1 above from January 27, 2011
untit the present.

4, information and documents sufficient to i_dentify the usermnames and/or
accounts that currently have access to the “private” video identified in Request No. 1
above, or have had access {o the “private” video identifled in Request No. 1 above from
January 27, 2011 until tﬁe present.

5. Doguments reproducing ali records of usernames and IP addresses that
have posted or published "commenis” In response {0 the video identified in Request No.
1 above from January 27, 2011 untii the present,

6. Documents reproducing the text of all “comments” posted or published in
response fo the video Identified In Request No. 1 above from January 27, 2011 untit the
present.

7. Documents reproducing all server logs, IP address logs, account
information, account access records, and application or reglstration forms related to the
"geohot” account Identified in Request No. 1 above. |

8. Documents reproducing all e-mails, correspondence, or other material

betwean you and the user “geohot”.
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9. All documents related to any service that you have provided fo the owner

of the "geohot" account ldentified in Request No. 1 above at any time.

63137280 v2






IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA

BERTHA SMILEY, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)

) CIVIL ACTION
V. )

) FILE NO.

WILLIAM SMILEY, )
)
Defendant. )
)

PLAINTIFE’S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS
TO WILLIAM SMILEY

TO: WILLIAM SMILEY, Defendant
and his Attorney of Record,
Family Lawyer, Esquire
101 Concordia Lane
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Plaintiff, pursuant to 0.C.G.A. §§ 9-11-26 and 9-11-36 of the Georgia Civil Practice Act,
requests that Defendant respond in the time and mammer required by law to the following
requests to admit factual matters set forth below.
Defendant is hereby requested to admit or deny, for purposes of the pending action, the
truth of each of the following statements of fact and of the application of law to fact. This
| request for admissions is made pursuant to Rulé 36 of the Georgia Civil Practice Act, O.C.G.A. §
9-11-36 et seq., and other applicable law. Admissions or denials shall be answered fully in
wiiting and under cath within thirty (30) days from the date of service thereof.

Each Request to Admit 15 addressed to the personal knowledge of Defendant, as well as

to the knowledge and information of Defendant, his attorneys, agents, and other representatives.



When a question is directed to Defendant, the question is also directed to each of the
aforementioned persons. Any reference hereinbelow to Defendant, William Smiley, “you”, or
“your” refers to the Defendant. |
| Pléintiff requests that Defendan%: admit the following:
1.
~ Admit you maintain, and/or have maintained in the last twelve months, an account with
the website Faceboolk.com.
2.

Admit you have, through your Facebook account, jo'ined a Facebook group called “I Hate
My Wife.”

3.

Admit that cn or about January 15, 2011, you posted a “status update” on your Facebook
page stating: “I don’t care how much it costs me, I don’t care what I have to do, my wife is
gonna get what’s coming to her!”

4.
Admit you are aware your daughter, Natalee Smiley, has a Facebook account.
5.
Admit that you are “friends” with Natalee Smiley on Facebook.
6.
Admit that an album entitled “Mardi Gras!! NOLA March 4-6, 20111!1* contains

photographs of you taken on or about the dates of March 4, 5, and/or 6, 2011.



7.

Admit that the photographs referenced in Request No. 9 above are accurate depictions of

you in New Orleans, Louisiana on or about March 4, 5, and/or 6, 2011,
h 8.

Admit that you are Facebook “friends” or have been Facebook “friends” at any point in

the past twelve months with an individual known as Heather Birdley.
9.

Admit that, on or about March 7, 2011, you received the following message on your
Faceboolk wall from Heather Birdley: “NOLA was so much fun!! ;) I can’t wait to see you again
this weekead! XOX0X0.”

10.

Admit you gave Heather Birdléy a “lovebird gift” on Facebook on or about March 15,
2011.

11.

Admit that, as of the date of the within Requests, Heather Birdley’s Facebook profile
indicates she has not yet reached eighteen (18) years of age. |

12.

Admit that you maintain, and/pr have maintained in the last twelve months, an account

with the website Match.com.
13.
Admit that, ag of the date of the within Requests, your Match.com profile states your

relationship status is “Single.”



14.

Admit that, as of the date of the within Requests, your Match.com proﬁlé states you have

no children.

15.

Admit that, as of the date of the within Requests, your Match.com profile states you earn
“$150,000+ per year.
16.

" Admit that, as of the date of the within Requests, your Match.com profile states: “I enjoy

yachting, fine dining, international travel, and Gucei shoes.”

Respectfully submitted,

FAMILY LAWYER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

By:
Family Lawyer, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 123456
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 480

6100 Lake Forrest Drive

Atlanta, Georgia 30328

(404) 806-7330

Prepared for Inns of Court
By Oni Seliski & Sandy Bair
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Social Networking: Twitter

» Twitter now has 200 million user accounts
. 55 million tweets are sent per day

« Roughly 640 tweets are sent per second




5/10/2011

Timeline

What's happening?

Timeline  @Mentons  Haetweels ~

*-‘-ll‘&g‘%-a
ST e
B e I R

@Mantions  Hetwesls - Searches © Lisis -

moonhawhk mounnsyk

10.6.7 update makas my external monitor fickerld Ugh. #macosx
fapple

23 Mar

mouban hark Suban 13 by JeonHImEs s
He zaskad smart questions. He knew it wasn't about the monay. It

wag about brains...
o0 kar 7 Favorlle L5 Retwnel - Roply

JoonKimEse jeon Kim

Searches ™

<

R

" What's Next? - hids et stepss

Y t::‘u;t Twitter on your phone

3

R R b

Find accounts 1o foliow! Biroveen ntnrests - Find Ji

» Bet up mobite notifications
& Download a Twitler pplication to youl

2. Sat up your prafile




'5/10/2011

Cempra e

| About @-Pﬁ-m%amashian

S P 2 25 G e mgete gun . BF M
F ,,:E,.ﬁ,shg' 7 iy : {Lﬁu?{ |"ir$’xlﬁrl“€?|£’%ﬁ€*-- ;:‘gz'lgg“f« "ﬁ*vg

Twpits Folowing " Folowers ' yisted

P .

e e w
GOl L

P
ST

e e

e

10



5/10/2011

Social Networking: LinkedIn

- LinkedIn operates the world’s largest
professional network on the Internet

» It has more than 100 million members in over
200 countries and territories.

11
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What Is Cell Phone Data Recovery?

Cell phones are used in everyday life for a constantly increasing variety of functions, and the
need for data recovery on cell phones is growing.

In plain terms, cell phone data recovery is a professional service in which an engineer accesses
lost data on a cell phone via a variety of means. It can be something as simple as quickly
accessing a cell phone with a broken screen to remove SIM card information, or something as
complex as the recovery of corrupted or deleted text messages, phone records, and even data

files on newer phones. Na two cell phone data
recovery cases arc exactly alike, and a flexible, educated approach is necessary for high recovery
rates, :

Because cell phones use a variety of operating systems and unique file systems, standard
consumer level software is usually not a viable option. Many damaged cell phones can’t even be
accessed by standard USB connections, and dedicated computers must be used to read flash data
for recovery. It’s important to choose a data recovery provider with sufficient technology and
experience.

What Can Be Recovered From A Cell Phone?
Some of the more common types of data that can be recovered include::

Deleted Text Messages - SMS messages that have been intentionally or accidentally deleted are
still stored on a cell phone’s SIM card, or occasionally on the phone’s flash memory (depending
on the phone model and user settings). Deleted data is not actually destroyed, it’s simply marked
as available space. If a cell phone is treated early enough by a-knowledgeable engineer who can
work with the data at a bit level, it’s often possible to fully recover SMS messages from a cell
phone. :



Pictures - Many cell phones have built in cameras, and when they crash or break, those pictures
are completely inaccessible. Pictures can be quite large and complex, and data corruption can be
a serious problem. Our engineers use new proprietary data recovery techniques to completely
reconstruct each picture, providing our clients with a full, perfect copy of each digital image.

Phone Call Information - Some clients need cell phone logs and information, and this is usually
100% recoverable, as phone logs are kept together in a small area on most cell phone operating
systems.

Other Types of Stored Data - Modern smart phones are capable of holding gigabytes of
mformation, everything from documents to video and music. All of this information is
recoverable, even after formatting and even when the cell phone itself will not power on or
recognize when plugged into a computer.
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From: Simon L2

Subject: IM Discussions.about school - IMPORTANT INFORMATION IN HERE

Session Start B larmey): Tue Jan 16 13:00:56 2007

[13:00]) Jamey: { put spencer's new car seat fn jenn's van

[13:00] Jamey: he lvoked sooo ocuts

[13:01] Jamey: I'm a little worried that it's not attached to the seat at all though
[13:01] Simon % I'll bet he loves it. He's all grown up already....
[12:01] lamey: he seemed to be comfortable

[13:01] Simon 3 They aren't supposed to be.are they?

[13:01] Jamey: no they're not but why

[13:01] Jamey: he is all grown up

[13:01] Jamey: you know we have to start researching private schools this year
[13.01] Jamey: some apps are due by next jan

[13:02] Jamey: then testing and interviews

[13:02] Simond B ® | think the car seat belt provides the best imapct protection so once they
are big enough thev use i:hat '

[13:02] Jamey: i |guess i stilf would like semething that attaches the seat to the car

[13:03] Simon ' @ Send me the ones you think are good choices and 'll start some research
[13:03] Jamey: i've got it down to 4

[13:03] Jamey: wesleyan school (Link: www.wesleyanschool.org)www.wesleyanschool.org

[13:03] Jamey: woodward academy (Link: www.woodward.edu)www.woodward.edu

[13:03] Jamey: westminster schools {Link: www.westminster.net)www.westminster.net

[13:04] Jamey: greater atanta christian {Link: www greateratlantachristian.org)www .greateratlantachristian.org
[13:04] Jamey: the first 3 are very prestigious

[13:05] famey: the last one is not sa much

[13:05] Jamey: but i'm concerned about the education, not prestige

[13:05] lamey: ok, maybe a littie concerned about prestige

{13:05] lamey: ]

[13:06] Jamey: 1 want a school that has a great academic program hut all a good sports program

[13:07] Simon w And we can afford and is located a resonable distance

[13:07] Jamey: forgeign language and computers are just as important to me as the other things that are
required

[13:08] Jamey: westminster is the only one that isn't in close proximity to us

{13:08} famey: they are all about the same cost per yesr

£13:08] Jamey: year

[13:09] Simon
[13:09] lamey: $10-14K

[13:10] Jamey: they have a campus in duluth

[13:10] Jamey: spencer would only have to go to college park for high school
[

[

[

[

[

3. And woodward

13:10] Jamey: and by that point who knows

13:10] Simon & % ah | see it

13:10] Jamey: maybe they will build a new facility closer

13:11] Simon % looks like tuition is due in full before they start the year
13:13] Jamey: i've done quite a bit of research and i really believe these are the best for him

R'S
EXHIBIT

f
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[13:16] Jamey: i even inspected the menus at these schools )
[13:19] Jamey: and i don't want the graduating class to be to smalt
{13:18] Jamey: i would like to him to have some Interaction with kids
[13:19] Jamey: but of course not to hig either

[13:19] lamey: 500 kids is INSANE

{13:20] Jamey: i'm thinking at least 100

[13:20] Siman §
one,

[13:20] Jamey: i haven't looked at that

Séssion Close {Jamey): Tue Jan 16 13:30:53 2007

‘m having a hard time finding the hours he would go to school for each

Sessicn Start
[17:21] Jamey Michelle: hey
[17:21] Simon &

R lamey Michelle): Sun Mar 09 17:21:37 2008

] 3 hey
[17:21] Jamey Michelle: he's exhausted
[17:22] Jamey Michelle: two neighbors came over and wore him out
[17:221 Jamey Michelle: i'll be lucky to get him in the bath befor he crashes
[17:22] Jamey Michelle: have you found out which school serves your neighborhood?

[47:23] Simon & i Morris Brandon. Banks' Father who | talked to at the field trip, said that
would be the only publlc school he would send his kids fo, he says it's incredible and the 1B program is equially as
incredibte,
{17:23] Simon§
Thursday or Friday, to show 1o you.
[27:24] Simon
available to us.

[17:24] Jamey Michelle: we need to compare it to riverside

[17:24] Sitnan &8 & 50 you aren't moving to another discrict?

[17:24] Jamey Michelle: i would like to compare the school where you are to the school where lam

[17:24] lamey Michele: i'm not sure if I'm moving or not

[17:24] lamey Michelle: i have alot of decisions to make

[17:25] Iamey Michelle: i want to do whatever is best for spencer

[17:25] Jamey M:chel]E:' 1f rhe schaol by you is the best then he'll o there

[17:25] Siman - Ok wellTm convinced Morris Brandon is incredible based on my research
and people I've talked to.

[17:25] Jamey Michelle: have you looked at riveside?

[17:26] Jarney Michelle: i'm not trying to put up roadblocks or anything, i'm just asking

[17:26] Jamey Michelle: like i said, i will do whatever is the best for him

[17:26] Jamey Michelle: if i stay in this house then i'll just have to drive alot

[17:27] Jamey Michelle: or have him thurs-sun

[17:27] Simon CEE Riverside isn't a member of the IB program, and has a higer student to
teacher ratio.

[17:27] tamey Michelle: i'm open to whatever

[17:27] Jamey Michelle: what's the ib program?

[17:28) Simon £8 % (Link: http://www.ibo.org/school/002422/)
hitp://www.ibo.org/school/002422/

[17:28] Simon &2 ® Banks' Father said it's incredible

[17:30] Simon I do need to get his registration in before 4/1 to get our choice of
Kindergarden teacher So when you get a chance do your research and let me know where you stand.

[17:31] Simon§ Also { need to get his summer camp registaion in before 3/15 to receive

was Vgoing to stop by and pickup the papers and literature for it on

8 But I'm convinced we be crazy to pay for private school with that

8/12/2008
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Wobile Device Consulting Services

Pzraben hat been & legder in hendhsld digitad forensics since early 2602 and thal's a Eetime of experiencs in |his

rapidly changing fiels. Vhether U's a Mobils Phone, GPS device, or labte), Paraben can pel the evidence you need
Twr experl examiners have had real Iife experence processing evidence on handhsld devices lor evasylhing from

criminal cases. to private litipation cases, lo eDiscevery for corporale cliants

st paopte don't think of mobils phonas and PAs as areas of evidence of eDiscovary, VAN the advanced [salures
of today's phonss, inare is mors infermation eboul where someone has been, who they know and are 1alking to, what
Ihey are s2ying. and pictures they have as well as larger amounts of fle starsge ihen ever belera. This infermetion
tan be invalusblz .

Lai our slafl of rzined professionals examine your evidence and provide a comprehensive repart of &0 the information
an the phone. Advanced anzlysis including dala carving, deletsd data recovery, & call prong Iowar kacation anaiysis,
as well as experi withess \astimony is also aveilable

Every mobile device is difierent and differant resulls will accur based on thal devics. We do owr best with ezch unil we
retey e 1o reineve lhe maximum amount el intarmation, Mo malter whal data is ralneyed from the device you wil be
cherged & minimum 100 00 fee.

Advancrd Handheld Forensic Analysis

Peraben's sxpert tleam of farensic examiners can pedform a complele farensie examinalion of celt phones and PDAS.
The data avaikable on s handhell device can he erucial. Ssamhing and Thoroughly analying Bl data for infermalion
patlinen (o your case s only Ihe beginning. Timefines, link analysis, cell lowsr analysis, billing analysls, and more
B hels give youmere than you thought possibie

Pesides sxpert analysiy of dala rom actudd devices, our censultanis can help you obiain actual call records, account
informatian, and other data from the providers through court-ordars, subpoenas, elc

Everything You Need
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Basle Forensic Analysls - 5750
* Portoble = N 4
+ Expandable Wil our basic forensic analysis, we will create & forensit Imsga of 16 phone and craate & detalled HTML repor of 20
= Hardware the dalg available on ihe phone. You can hen perlerm your own analysis ol this fata. Quick, sisnple, foreasically
» Sofovare soune.
* Rupged Case
L]

Project-A-Fhone {ﬂ/ i
J Sty

Stariing at
Onty $3,405.00 Hon-Forensie Analysls « 3400

Sameting 2il you needis infarmzlion and you need it now, YWith owr non-feransse service, you can ship the fime
consuming lorensic procadures and ship us your device tadsy. We'll take a campleta image of alf the daty on the
phons, incuding any delgiad texl messages o pholes (If possiplz), and wa'll ship back the phene with a
comprehensive HTML repori ol averylhing on the device.

Expert Testimeny Ow team of experls is here (6 help you through your case and are velerans when 1L comes o
daating wiih cwvil matlars, Mos! of our expens ara published authors In Ihe field of digital foransics and have over 90
vears of experience processing casas and working In dipital jorensics

Coniact us If you might need a dighal forensie sxpeil on your case
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April 27, 2011

VviIA CERTIFIED MATL

RETURN RECIPT REQUESTED
Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC
¢c/o its registered agent

C T Corporation System

1202 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30361

Re:

DEMAND FOR PRESERVATION
Dear Madam:

our firm represents with regard to the above-
styled matter. This letter is to give notice to Fidelity Brokerage
gervices, LLC and its entity hrsource that it is not te destroy,
conceal or alter in any manner whatsoever any or all evidence,
documents, information, paper or electronic data and/or other
tangible items pertaining or relevant to or properly discoverable
in the above-referenced matter including but not limited to all
recordings from September 1, 2009 forward relating to

This notice inciudes, but is not limited to, all data
generated and/or stored on any and all computers; all data stored
on any and all other electronic storage media of any type such as
hard disks, floppy disks, CD-ROMs, DvDs, flash drives, backup
tapes, online backup services ox any other storage media or
service; all emails; all instant messages; all SMS text messages;
211 audio data such as veice mall, tape recordings, oxr digital
recordings; and. all photographs, videos, writing or other
documentary material of any nature.

Fidelity Brokerage Services, LLC and -hrsource are to take
whatever steps are necessary Lo savoid destruction of evidence. [t
is anticipated that these items will be used in evidence in
forthcoming litigaticn.

Tn order to assure that your obligation to preserve documents



and things will be met, please forward a copy of this letter Lo any

and all persons and entities with custodial
the items referred herein.

Very truly yours,

Gwenn Dorb Holland
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